Total property 32,770 28,805 204,181 68,780 1,118 69,784 1.6%

5. EPRA COST RATIOS
H1 2023 H1 2022

General expenses 3,942 3,427

Operating expenses 4,601 4,129

Net service charge expenses 28 39

EPRA costs (including vacancy costs) (A) 8,571 7,595

Vacancy costs (151) (126)

EPRA costs (excluding vacancy costs) (B) 8,420 7,469

Gross rental income (C) 1 35,410 32,973

(i) EPRA Cost Ratio (including vacancy costs) (A/C) 24.2% 23.0%

(ii) EPRA Cost Ratio (excluding vacancy costs) (B/C) 23.8% 22.7%

1) Including other income € 190 (HY1 2022 € 203).

Vastned Retail N.V. Mercuriusplein 11
2132 HA  Hoofddorp

PO BOX 22276
1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel: +31 202424300
info@vastned.com www.vastned.com

18 VASTNED RETAIL N.V. HALF-YEAR REPORT 2023

PRESS RELEASE

6. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

H1 2023 H1 2022

Acquisitions - -

Development - -

Like-for-like-portfolio 1 1,505 373

Other - -

1,505 373

1) Concerns improvements to several assets already held in various countries

Vastned has no interests in joint ventures.

7. EPRA LOAN TO VALUE 30 June 2023

 Group EPRA LTV
as reported before

share of JV’s,
material associates

and NCI adjustment
Non-Controlling

Interests (NCI)
Combined and

adjusted

Equity 761,694 (78,617) 683,077

Net debt

Include:

Borrowings from Financial Institutions 621,300 (29,314) 591,986

Net payables 15,489 (816) 14,673

Owner-occupied property (debt) 443 (43) 400

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalents (1,136) 221 (915)

Net debt (a) 636,096 (29,952) 606,144

Investment property portfolio and other eligible assets

Owner-occupied property 452 (55) 397

Investment properties at fair value 1,394,846 (107,877) 1,286,969

Properties held for sale 341 (118) 223

Intangibles 346 (24) 322

Total property portfolio and other eligible assets (b) 1,395,985 (108,074) 1,287,911

Group LTV (a/b) 45.6% 47.1%

Vastned Retail N.V. Mercuriusplein 11
2132 HA  Hoofddorp

PO BOX 22276
1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel: +31 202424300
info@vastned.com www.vastned.com

19 VASTNED RETAIL N.V. HALF-YEAR REPORT 2023

PRESS RELEASE

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

Contents

• Consolidated profit and loss account

• Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

• Consolidated balance sheet

• Consolidated statement of movements in equity

• Consolidated cash flow statement

• Selected notes

Vastned Retail N.V. Mercuriusplein 11
2132 HA  Hoofddorp

PO BOX 22276